503697850 02/18/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3744488

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SENSOR MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, LLC	01/22/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KATENA PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	4 STEWART COURT	
City:	DENVILLE	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07834	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7281794
Patent Number:	8303116
Application Number:	14482766
Application Number:	29542308
Application Number:	29542310
PCT Number:	US2015044975
PCT Number:	US2011056117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612.492.7000

Email: kpietruszewski@fredlaw.com, dwest@fredlaw.com

Correspondent Name: FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A. **Address Line 1:** 200 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 074396.0002 (B)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KAREN

SIGNATURE: /Karen Pietruszewski/

Total Attachments: 4
source=Sensor Med to Katena Assignment 012216_v2#page1.tif
source=Sensor Med to Katena Assignment 012216_v2#page2.tif
source=Sensor Med to Katena Assignment 012216_v2#page3.tif
source=Sensor Med to Katena Assignment 012216_v2#page4.tif

PATENT AND IP ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase and Contribution Agreement dated January <u>22</u>, 2016 (the "APA") by and between KIOP Holdings, LLC, Katena Products, Inc., Sensor International, LLC, Sensor Medical Technology, LLC, and certain Members of Sensor International, and in consideration of the issuance of the Parent Units to Sensor International in exchange for the Contributed Assets, Sensor Medical Technology, LLC ("SMT"), a Delaware limited liability company, hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Katena Products, Inc., its successors and assigns, the following:

- (1) the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications in **Attachment A**, including the inventions claimed therein, and to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent claiming priority to the patents and patent applications in **Attachment A** (collectively "the Patents");
- (2) the entire right, title and interest in any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue or extension of the Patents;
- (3) the right to enforce the Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignors for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives;
 - (4) the priority right to the Patents provided by an International Convention; and
- (5) the entire right, title and interest in any other Seller Intellectual Property (as such term is defined in the APA), including the domain names in **Attachment B**.

At any time or from time to time after the date of this agreement, for said considerations, SMT shall, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, cooperate with reasonable requests of said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain said Patents, both United States and foreign, and to vest all rights hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Patents will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made with reasonable costs and expenses to be borne by the Assignee.

For purposes of clarity, the following patents are not subject to this assignment: U.S. Patent No. 6,851,808 and EP 1453416 (as effected in selected countries).

The preceding Assignment and each of its terms shall be effective upon the Closing under the APA.

WITNESS my hand this 22 day of January , 2016

SENSOR MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, LLC

Name: Greg Heacock

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ATACHMENTA

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS (LENS)

	Balad good good good good good	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT OR PUBN. NO.	ISSUE DATE
, i	DISPOSABLE OPHTHALMIC LENS	10/995589	22-Nov-04	7281794	16-Oct-07
2.	MOLDED OPHTHALMIC LENS	12/941164	8-Nov-10	8303116	6-Nov-12
m	MOLDED OPHTHALMIC LENS	14/482766	10-Sept-14		
4.	OPHTHALMIC LENS	29/542308	13-Oct-15		
7.	OPHTHALMIC LENS	29/542310	13-Oct-15		

ATACHNERA

EOBEIGN DATENT AND DATENT ADDITIONS (FER	ISSUE DATE	6-Nov-13	
ATACHMENTA ATACATEMENTA	PATENT OR PUBN. NO.	EP 2286719	
	FILING DATE	12-Nov-02	
C L L	SERIAL NO.	10192284.7	
	hild oud Jean Sean	DISPOSABLE OPHTHALMIC LENS (Effective in France, Germany, Switzerland and United Kingdom)	
DECORDED 25/12		;i	
RECORDED: 02/18/2016			

WO 2012/064458

13-Oct-11

11839682.9

OPHTHALMIC LENS

MOLDED

٨i

WO 2012/064458

13-0ct-11

11839682.9

OPHTHALMIC LENS

MOLDED

ന്

13-Aug-15 PCT/US2015/044975 MOLDED 4,

OPHTHALMIC LENS